Beginning with the first quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year, the Company aligned the reporting periods

of certain subsidiaries and affiliated companies with different financial statement closing dates to that of Kubota

Corporation (as of March 31, 2013, 64 subsidiaries and 10 affiliated companies among 110 subsidiaries and 13 affiliated

companies with different closing dates) by a method of provisional settlement to enhance the quality of disclosure and

management of the Company’s financial results. To reflect the impact of these changes, the Company has retrospectively

adjusted its consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of comprehensive

income(loss), consolidated statements of changes in equity, consolidated statements of cash flows, consolidated segment

information and per common share information for the prior year.

Retrospectively adjusted net income attributable to Kubota Corporation for the year ended March 31, 2013 and

Kubota Corporation shareholders’ equity and total assets as of March 31, 2013 were as follows:

(In millions of yen)

 Before retrospective
adjustment

Adjustment
After retrospective

adjustment

Net income attributable to

Kubota Corporation
73,688 4,366 78,054

Kubota Corporation’s

shareholders’ equity
758,515 34,796 793,311

Total assets 1,743,670 102,932 1,846,602

Kubota Corporation
and Subsidiaries

3.  Consolidated financial statements

Assets (In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount Amount %

104,082 99,789 4,293 97,955
482,536 507,825 (25,289) 389,857

Short-term finance receivables-net 157,843 141,157 16,686 116,462
276,123 263,217 12,906 233,715

80,624 68,476 12,148 63,211
Total current assets 1,101,208 57.1 1,080,464 58.5 20,744 901,200 58.6

465,885 24.1 422,065 22.9 43,820 325,336 21.1

269,960 14.0 263,783 14.3 6,177 234,892 15.3

Other assets 91,961 4.8 80,290 4.3 11,671 76,516 5.0

1,929,014 100.0 1,846,602 100.0 82,412 1,537,944 100.0

Liabilities and Equity (In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount Amount %
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 119,423 140,324 (20,901) 93,360
Notes and accounts payable 222,069 247,833 (25,764) 226,065
Other current liabilities 173,073 168,241 4,832 136,844
Current portion of long-term debt 106,589 78,589 28,000 93,656

621,154 32.2 634,987 34.4 (13,833) 549,925 35.7

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt 298,475 291,085 7,390 203,589
Accrued retirement and pension costs 24,615 29,050 (4,435) 37,558
Other long-term liabilities 50,751 39,515 11,236 18,405

373,841 19.4 359,650 19.5 14,191 259,552 16.9

Equity:

Kubota Corporation shareholders' equity:

Common stock 84,070 84,070 － 84,070
Capital surplus 89,087 88,919 168 89,287
Legal reserve 19,539 19,539 － 19,539
Retained earnings 662,059 605,962 56,097 588,365
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 16,247 (4,976) 21,223 (87,204)
Treasury stock (245) (203) (42) (19,353)

Total Kubota Corporation shareholders' equity 870,757 45.1 793,311 42.9 77,446 674,704 43.9
Noncontrolling interests 63,262 3.3 58,654 3.2 4,608 53,763 3.5

934,019 48.4 851,965 46.1 82,054 728,467 47.4

1,929,014 100.0 1,846,602 100.0 82,412 1,537,944 100.0

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

(1) Consolidated balance sheets

ChangeSep. 30, 2013 Mar. 31, 2013 Sep. 30, 2012

Notes and accounts receivable

Mar. 31, 2013 Change Sep. 30, 2012

Property, plant, and equipment

Inventories

Other current assets

Investments and long-term finance receivables

Total

Total

Sep. 30, 2013

Total current liabilities

Total long-term liabilities

Total equity

-7-

Kubota Corporation
and Subsidiaries

(In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount %

729,057 100.0 563,435 100.0 165,622 29.4 1,210,566 100.0

514,993 70.6 410,307 72.8 104,686 25.5 880,891 72.8